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Mr. Deputy Speaker: Order, order;
the hon. Member wyt;
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Mr. Deputy Speekcrt Hon. Members
•»e always expected to addreti the Chair.
Therefore ̂  ̂    ̂ ^

Shri Rayluivaifth: May I know whether Government is aware that in view of the fact that one company i s given the mon ly of catering throuehout the major portion, if not the whole of the railways in India, the care taken reprding catering of moals and other refresmnents is comparatively less good than if catering IS done through Annapurna and other services ? May I also know whether the Government propose to take over the whole of catering and give up these contracts?

Shri Alagetan: We arc very much aware of the evils of monopdy and large holding. Now the policy is to minimise the areas of these caterers and make them more compact and more capable of giving good service.

CoAchea

_ *1239. ShriD. C. SliariiM: Will the Minister of Riiilfniyt be pleased to sute;

(a) the number of III class apaches on the Northern Railway that have been fitted with fkns so far; and

the percentage of such coaches to the total number of III class cMchei;
»n that Zone ?

The Depoty Minister of RaUtmys and Tmnaport (Shri AlagcMui.ix (a)
»09.

(b) 44%

Sliri D* C. Sharmai May I Know by what time 1̂ the coaches employed in the Northern Railway will be fitted with fiana e

Shri Alaffcaan : It was decided that all the new third class caoches should be provided with fans and also all coaches under 20 years of age should be provided with fans, and all womens*
compartments without reference to ago should also be provided with fans, ŝ per this riterian, 80 per cent of the compartments have been fitted with fans. Only
, coaches which are over 20 years of age have been left out.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact that most of the coaches that have been fitted with fans ply on the main line and not on the branch lines and if so, what is the caxise of this discrimination between the main line and the branch lines ?

Shri AlageMini I do not know whether the information is corrccct. But the main line is more important and more passengers make use of the main hne.

Shri D. C Sharmat May I know if all the coaches which are usea as women’s compartments will be equipped with fana even though they arc more than 20 ycare*
old ?

Shri Alagcaan ; Tnat >̂as \that 1

suted in my reply.

*IT?5W Tf ITFJJT ft fip flftt wr

^ TT nHiftfim *11̂

 ̂anw t  ftpPT-

JPT TT# TT Kft ^ 1WTT,

r̂rfNr

Shri Alagaaan t I think stoppage of electricity occurs even in residential buildings in Delhi.

The Mlnistar of Railwaya and Trani-
port (Shri L, Be Shaatf1)t And in this.
Houae also.

Indiaa Shipping

*1241. Shri Bhafwat Jha Axadi Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government hsi been ,drawn to the stste>
ment of the President of the All India
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Exporters’ Association made at a meeting of the As8cciLt.cn held on the i8th May, 1955, complaining that India’s
•export trade was seriously handicapped by shipping difficulties ; and

(b) if so, the details of the steps taken to tide over these difiScuities?

The Deputy Minister of RaUwaya and Trantport (Shri Alagetan): (a)
Government have seen the statement referred to.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. Appendix VII, Annexure
' !No. 16)

ShriBhafwatJha Azadt What attempts are being made by the Government to remove the non-availability of shipping space for export cargo as referred to in the statement ?

Shri Alagesan : Whenever complaints have been made, we have asked the shipping companies to meet the shippers and see that sudi complaints, do not arise and also to help t e shippers as much as possible.

Shri Bhagirat Jha Azad: In the absence of any statutory power, as referred to in the sutement, do Government prd-
pose to have some such powers or what attempts are being made, by Government to remove the discriminatory policy bein'?
followed by the foreign companies ?

Shri Alagetan: Evidently, the hon.
Member refers to the allegation that the foreign shipping companies levy discriminatory freîts. That is now being gone into and we nave asked for details. An OflBcer on Special Duty in the Directorate General of Shipping is going into this
<̂uestion and finding out how far the allegations arc true.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Axad: May I know whether in the light of the improved port facihties provided by the Government of India these conference companies have now decided to drop the threatening attitude of levying surcharge on the goods ?

Shri Alagesan : I think almost all the foreign cooipanies—I mean the Shipping Conference li* es have decided to withdraw the surdiarge, though the USA-India line has been postponing it from jnonth to month. But, I have reason to believe that they will postpone it indefinitely.

Shri A. M* Thomas: One of the serious charges that have beeni levelled against these is discriminatory freight rates.

Tn \iew of the fact that we cannot legislat e with regard to o erseas trade, may 1 know whether Government have taVen up this matter on an international level with other Government ?

Shri Alagesan: All the shipping companies are private companies. I have already answered that an Officer on Special Duty in the Directorate General of Shipping is at present seized of the question and is examining how far the allegations made are true. After his report is received, we will be able to take some concrete steps.

Shri Dhulekar : There was a conference at New York only recently and there the postponement for increased sur-
charfcic of 35 per cent had been made only for one month, that is from 15th September to 15th October. May I know what steps the Government of India will take so that the surcharge may be postponed permanently ?

Shri Aliugesan : The Shipping Lines are aware of̂the Government’s position on this matter and, as I said, I have every reason to believe that they will postpone ft indefinitely.  ^

Mr« DeputySpeaker : The Questioa
Hour is over.

WRITTEN  ANSWERS  TO
QUESTIONS  I

Sugar  Yield

*1207. Shri Ibrahim ; Will the Minister of Food and Agricaltare be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the avetafe percentage yield of sugar for this year has teen greater than that of the last year ; ard

(b) if so, to what extent ?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S* Deshmukh): (a) No. The average all-India percentage recovery of sugar in 1934-55 was 9*98 as against  10 07 in
1953-54.

(b) Does not arise.

Dlsnaantled Railway Lines

*iao8. Shri Krishnacharya Joei»i ;
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) the mileage of dismantled railway lines restored during 1954-55 ̂>rd

.  (b) the  total
thereon ?

expenditure incurred

T}̂ Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) srd (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. (5<if Appendix VII, anne xure No.  17].

